Instruction Manual IM01005014E
Effective September 2023
Supersedes December 2018
Contents
Description	 Page
Eaton Innovative Technology
XT50/100 surge protective device
Introduction. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2

MALFUNCTION OR NEEDS TO BE REPLACED, CONTACT A QUALIFIED
ELECTRICIAN OR EATON CARE AT 877-ETN-CARE (877-386-2273).
Table 1.  Catalog numbering system
a	DC models only available in 50 kA.
In this example, catalog number XT50-3Y201 identifies an XT model
with the following features and ratings:
•	 Surge current rating of 50 kA peak per phase
•	 Three-phase wye wiring configuration
•	 Voltage range of 220/380 Vac through 277/480 Vac
Installation
Refer to Table 2 and look at the label on the SPD to verify that the
SPD’s voltage rating and wiring configuration matches that of the
electrical system. Use a voltmeter to measure the system’s line
voltage to ensure that the correct model of SPD is being installed.
Damage to the SPD may result if it is connected to an electrical
system of a higher voltage or different wiring configuration.
Mounting
The SPD can be mounted directly to the electrical panel or mounted
to a wall using the enclosure’s internal mounting holes or optional
external mounting feet.
NOTICE
CHOOSE A MOUNTING LOCATION FOR THE SPD THAT PROVIDES THE
SHORTEST AND STRAIGHTEST POSSIBLE WIRING (LEAD LENGTH) FROM
THE SPD TO THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM CONNECTIONS. EXCESSIVE LEAD
LENGTH AND SHARP BENDS WILL DEGRADE SPD PERFORMANCE.
IF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM USES AN ISOLATED GROUND, THE SPD
MUST BE ISOLATED FROM GROUND USING INSULATED CONDUIT
FITTINGS.
WHEN USING CONDUIT, AVOID USING 90° ELBOWS AND KEEP THE
CONDUIT RUN AS SHORT AND STRAIGHT AS POSSIBLE.
Configuration and voltage ranges # of wires
1P201	 =	Single-phase—200, 208, 220, 230,
		  240, 277 Vac
1P400	 =	Single-phase—480 Vac
1S101	 =	Split-phase—100/200, 110/220, 120/240,
		  single-phase 120 Vac
3D101	 =	Three-phase high-leg delta—120/240 Vac
3Y101	 =	Three-phase wye (star)—100/174, 110/190,
		  120/208, 127/220 Vac
3Y201	 =	Three-phase wye (star)—220/380, 230/400,
		  240/415, 277/480 Vac
3Y300	 =	Three-phase wye (star)—305/525,
		  347/600 Vac
NN201	 =	Three-phase delta—200, 208, 220,
		  230, 240 Vac
NN400	 =	Three-phase delta—380, 400, 415,
		  440, 480 Vac
NN501	 =	Three-phase delta—525, 600 Vac
		  (600 Vac available in 50 kA only)
048DC	 =	Direct current—48 Vdc a
125DC	 =	Direct current—125 Vdc a
2W
2W
3W
2W
4W+G
4W+G
4W+G
4W+G
3W+G
3W+G
3W+G
3W+G
XT   50   -   3Y201
Per phase
peak surge
current
50	 =	50 kA
100	=	100 kA a
3
Instruction Manual IM01005014E